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CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK LTD 

General Counsel (024) 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
810 Vermont Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20420 

FOIA./Privacy Act Officer 
Department of Veterans Affairs 
Regional Office 
P.O. Box 310909 
Newington, CT 06131 

Re: Jeffrey M. Stien 
REDACTED 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

December 10, 2013 

91 7199 9991 7031 7484 2147 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL 

To Whom it May Concern: 

This letter constitutes an administrative appeal of Department ofV eterans Affairs (VA) action 

concerning a request for documents made under 38 C.F.R. § 1.577 (2007), and the Freedom of 

Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552. I, Robert V. Chisholm, am Jeffrey M. Stien's 

appointed representative to whom he has authorized the release ofhis Department ofVeterans 

Affairs' records. See VA form 21-22a, executed November 1, 20 13. 

In a letter dated November 6, 2013, I submitted a FOIA request for documents on behalf of 

Jeffrey M. Stien, REDACTED , to the Department of Veterans Affairs (RO). See Attachment 

A. Specifically, I requested a copy of all documents contained in Jeffrey M. Stien's (REDACT 

) VA claims file, to include all documents in the right flap, left flap and center flap, ~. 
anything in the VA Virtual File, Virtual Records, or any electronic system where records about Jeffrey 

M. Stien, his claim, or his medical history are kept or stored. A certified mail return receipt shows 

that the RO received this FOIA request for documents on November 8, 20 13. See Attachment B. 

However, to date, I have received no response to this request. 

I am seeking production of documents related to my client's VA benefits that are relevant and 

material to his dispute. The VA is the Agency last known to have particular documents requested 

that are relevant and material to his appeal. The VA' s 20 working days to respond to that request 

have passed on December 9, 2013. The failure of the VA to respond to this request is a clear 

violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii), which requires the VA to make a "determination" on the 

merits of a FOIA request within 20 working days of receipt of such request. Today marks the 

21 s• business day since the RO received my request for documents on behalf of Jeffrey M. Stien. 

As of today's date, my office has not received any notification from VA as to whether VA will 

comply with the request or to explain its reasons for any denial in violation of 5 U.S.C. § 552. 

ONE TURKS HEA !> I' LAC I! SUITE UOO I'ROVI!>ENCE RHO!>E IS LAN!> 02903 

TELE.: 40I.J31,6JOO 800.H4·9l44 PAX: 401.421.}185 WWW.CCK-LAW.COM 
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December 10, 20 13 
Page 2 

I am currently contacting FOIA attorneys. Should the VA fail to respond to, or improperly deny 
this appeal under the Freedom of Information Act, I am prepared to initiate a FOIA suit in the 
appropriate Federal District Court to compel disclosure of the documents, as well as any 
reasonable attorney fees and costs to which I might be entitled to under the law or in equity. · 

Ifyou have any questions, you may contact me by telephone at 401-331-6300. 

PLEASE RESPOND TO THE PROVIDENCE, RI ADDRESS ONLY 
LISTED BELOW. 

sd/vas 

Enclosures 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
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Attachment A 
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CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK I.ID 

Department of VeteranS" Affairs 
Regional. Office 
P.O. Box310909 
Newington, CT 06131 

Re: Jeffrey Stien 
c No. REDACTED 

. ATTOR.NI!YS A.T LAW 

November 6, 20 13 

91 7199 9991 7031 7487 5213 

REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS UNDER 38 C.F.R. 1.577 AND FOTA 5 U.S.C. 552 

To Who~ lt May Concem: 

This is a request for docllflients under 38 C.F.R. 1.577 (2007) and the Freedom of Information Act 
(FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552, on behalf of Jeffrey Stien. r, RobertV. Chisholm, am Mr. Stien's appointed 
representative to whoi:n be hilS 'auth~rized the release of his Department ofV eterans Affairs• records. See 
VA Form 2l-22a,executed November 6, 2013. Please post my appointment in the Claims File C-File), 
as well as all electronic records (SHARE, VACOLS, CAPRI, Virtual VA and VBMS) pertaining to the 
veteran for our access and so I may r~ceive a copy of any correspondence sent to the veteran. 

I hereby request a copy of all docwnents contained in Mr. ·stien's VA claims fqlder, to include all 
documents in tl:\e right flap, left flap and ce~ter flap. PLEASE ALSO INCLUDE ALL VHA 
MEDICAL RECORDS STORED IN THE VIRTUAL VA EFOLDER AS WELL AS ANY OTHER 
RECORDS STORED IN THE ViRTUAL VA FOLDER FOR TillS VETERAN. Please fmward the 
copied documents directly to me TO THE PROVIDENCE, R1 ADDRESS ONLY LISTED BELOW. 
I a rn requesting these documents so that I may better assist Mr. Stien with his claim for VA benefits. As 
provided in the FOrA, please respond to this request within twenty (20) business day. I may be contacted 
at 40 1-331-6300 if there are arty questions 

Thank you fur your cooperation in this matter. 

/jlp 

Enclosures 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIP.T REQUESTED 

ONE TuRitS HE.AD PLACI! SUIT.£ 1100 PROVIDl!NCE MODE ISLAND 02.903 

TEL.£.: 40I.J31.6300 800.5<f.4·9144 FAX:: 401.421.3185 WWW.CCK·LAW.COM 
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Attachment B 
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UNITED STIJTES 
POSTIJL SERVICE .. 

Date Produced: 11/11/2013 

Chisholm Chisholm & Kilpatrick Ltd: 

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7199 9991 
7031 7487 5213. Our records indicate that this item was delivered on 11/08/2013 at 
08:51 a .. m. in NEWINGTON, CT 06111. The scanned image of the recipient information 
is provided below. 

Signature of Recipient: 

Address of Recipient : 

;··-·------··----

.~t.t 
,,ilt-

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you requ.ire 
additional assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service 
representative. 

Sincerely, 
United States Postal Service 

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United 
States Postal Service. It is solely for customer use .. 

Customer Reference Number: 0809087 10259711stien j 
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